consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded for 

the revision in the remuneration of Mr. Sandeep Gupta for 
his remaining tenure, who was appointed as the Whole-
time Director of the Company for a period of five (5) years 
with effect from May 30, 2022, as detailed below:

A.	 SALARY

` 12,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Lakh Only) per month 
w.e.f. October 01, 2025 with an annual increment 
upto a maximum of 15% on the recommendation of 
the Nomination and Remuneration Committee by 
the Board of Directors.

B.	 PERQUISITES

1)	 Mr. Sandeep Gupta shall be entitled to perquisites like

[...]

Board Meeting held on October 25, 2021, for a term of five 
consecutive financial years i.e. upto financial year 2025-26 at a 
fee of ̀  5.00 Lakhs plus GST with an increment of ̀  25,000/- in 
the fee per annum and the fee for the financial year 2024-25 
was ` 5,75,000 (Rupees Five Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand 
only) plus GST.

Pursuant to the latest amendments to the Listing Regulations 
read with SEBI Circular dated December 31, 2024, the 
appointment of secretarial auditors of the listed entity requires 
the approval of its shareholders at the AGM and that any

[...]

for appointment of Adesh Tandon & Associates, Practicing 
Company Secretaries, as the Secretarial Auditors of the 
Company for a fresh term of five consecutive financial years 
from 2025-26 to 2029-30 at a fee of ` 6.00 lakhs plus GST, 
with an increment of ̀  25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five Thousand 
Only) per annum for issuing Secretarial Audit Report of the 
Company is now being placed before the Members for their 
approval by way of an Ordinary Resolution, which the Board 
recommends.

However, in addition to secretarial audit, the secretarial